*

affor Aty @
South Central Railway

39 () Aaswer &

Frateg O/o Dy.CE/C/GTL
. No.GTLICN/W.185/GNT-GTL/DL/PNM/RoFR &=t Date:2
From To
S.Varun Babu, IRSE The District Forest
Deputy Chief Engineer (Con) Kurnool (T) Divisi
S.C. Railway, Guntakal Kurnool _
Madam,

fa9™/Sub:- Diversion of 3.21 Ha. forest land in Panyam RF, Kurnool Division

& Km.285-Km.288) between Dhone & Nandyal stations for construction of new double
line with electrification between Guntur and Guntakal stations — Online proposal
No.FP/AP/RAIL/154617/2022 — Submission of RoFR certificate — Reg.

HEH/Ref:- 1. Collector & District Magistrate, Nandyal's Rc.No.A2/RoFR/1304/2022, Dt.23.08.2022
2. Your Rc.No.3699(i)/2019-H5, Dt.07.06.2022

dedede

in connection with the subject mentioned above, a request for diversion of 3.21 Ha Forest
Land in Panyam RF for construction of new double line with electrification between Guntur and
Guntakal stations was submitted. The proposal has been authenticated by PCCF, Guntur. Further,
the online proposal has been uploaded into Parivesh portal.

Subsequently, with reference to the proceedings cited above, Form-| along with ‘Statement
showing Certificates from A to H' have been issued by Collector & District Magistrate, Nandyai. in
compliance to the query raised vide Ref.2 above, the RoFR certificates are submitted herewith for
further necessary action at your end please.

Encl: 8 Copies + | owipw &eb-
Yours faithfully,

Bab()
ERR: i (Frafon,

Dy. Chief Engineer (Con.),
Guntakal

Copy to: CE/C-l/SC for kind information please




Annexure-|
FORM-I
(For Linear projects other than Plantations)
[Rule 6(3) (e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules’2003 as amended up to date]
Government of Andhra Pradesh,
Office of the District Collector, Nandyal.

Rc.No: ﬂ;l QQE’ P\’ | 50}12&&2& ,

Date: 923,0819"’9&

0/o the District Collector,
Nandyal District.

TO WHOM SO EVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the [Rule 6(3)(e) of Forest (Conservation) Rules’2003 [as amended vide the Forest
(Conservation) Amendment Rules,2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rules,2014; and
Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules,2016 itis certified that 3.21. of forest land in
Compt.No.145,147,137 & 148 of Panyam Reserve Forest, Kurnool Range, Kurnool Division proposed to
be diverted in favour of the Deputy Chief Engineer,Construction,South Central Railway,Guntakal for the
Construction of new B.G.Double line and electrification of track between Guntur-Guntakal Stations in
Panyam RF (Rly Km.275-281 & 285-288) between Dhone and Nandyal stations.

r SI.No Compartment Name of the Name of the Extent Village Mandal
No Beat Block (Hectares)
1 145 Bugganipalli Panyam R.F. Bugganipalli Bethamcherla
2 145 Konidedu Panyam R.F. Konidedu Panyam
3 147 Konidedu Panyam R.F. Al Konidedu Panyam
4 137 Konidedu Panyam R.F. Konidedu Panyam
5 148 Konidedu panyam R.F. Konidedu Panyam

It is further certified that,

(a)The complete process of recognition an
carried out for the entire 3.21Ha. of forest land propo
of all consultations and meetings of th

Division Level Committee(s) and the District Level Commit

to H) attachments;

(b)The proposal for such di
language) have been place

under the FRA,2006;

(c)The proposed area does not involve recognize

Communities;

Encl.: As above.

version (with f
d before each concerned Gram Sabha

e Forest Rights

ull details of the project and its implications,
or forest-dwellers, who are eligible

Collector
Nand

d vesting of forest rights under the FRA has been
sed for diversion. A copy of records
Committee(s), Gram Sabha(s),Sub-
tee are enclosed as attachment-1, Il and 11l (A

vernacular/local

d rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre- Agricultural

yal District




SCHEDULED TRIBES
DWELLERS (RECOGNITION o
THE MoEF Lr.No.11-9/98-FC (PT) Dt.30.0

AND OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST
F FOREST RIGHTS) ACT, 2006 AS PER
7.2009 & Dt.03.08.2009

STATEMENT SHOWING CERTIFICATES FROM ATO H

SL.No

Gol Lr.No.11-9/98-FC (PT)
Dt.30.07.2009 & Dt.03.08.2009

A)

A letter from the State Government certifying that the

complete process for identification and settlement of
rights under the FRA has been carried out for the
entire forest area proposed for diversion, with a
record of all consultations and meetings held.

Replies

The complete process for diversion forest land
and settlement of right under Scheduled Tribes
and other traditional forest
dwellers(Recognition of forest rights Act,2006
has been carried out for the area proposed for
diversion (3.21 Ha.) of forest land in
Compt.No.145,147,137 & 148 of Panyam
Reserve Forest, Kurnool Range, Kurnool
Division for the Construction of new
B.G.Double line and electrification of track
between Guntur-Guntakal Stations in Panyam
RF (Rly Km.275-281 & 285-288 ) between
Dhone and Nandyal stations is not falling in the
Scheduled Tribes area.Accordingly,the
resolution in the Gram Sabha has been
obtained from the Konidedu Panchayat where
the proposed diversion of forest land
falls.Hence,the settlement of rights under FRA
does not arise.

B)

A letter from the State Government certifying that
proposals for such diversion(with full details of the
project and its implications, in vernacular/Local
languages) have been placed before each concerned
Gram Sabha of Forest-Dwellers, who are eligible
under the FRA.

0

There are no forest dwellers in the proposed
area.However, the proposal for diversion (with
full details of the project and its implications)
has been placed before the concerned Gram
Sabha and obtained the consent from the Gram
Sabha.

A letter from concerned Gram Sabha, indicating that
all formalities/processes under the FRA have been
carried out, and that they have given their consent
to the proposed diversion and the compensatory
and ameliorative measures if any, having
understood the purposes and details of processed
diversion.

D)

A letter from the State Government certifying that the

diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the
Government as required under Section-3(2) of the
FRA have been compiled and that the Gram Sabha
have consented to.

The resolution in the Gram Sabha has been
obtained from the Konidedu Panchayat duly
conducting meeting and by providing required
documents/certificates for the construction of
new double line works between Dhone and
Nandyal stations, their consent to the proposed
upgrading of GNT to GTL new double line
works submitted.However, there are no claims
existing in the area pro osed for diversion.

On the basis of Gram Sabha Resolution
Dt.06.05.2022 in Konidedu Panchayat, Panyam
Mandal of Panyam R.F, Konidedu Beat,
Kurnool Range, Kurnool Division that no such
facilities managed by Government for
required diversion forest land U/s 3(2) of the
Forest Rights Act, 2006 exist over the forest
land proposed for diversion 3.21 Ha. For
upgrading of new double line works between




j Dhone and Nandyal stations as a part of
Guntur-Guntakal doubling works.

E)

discussions and decisions on such proposals had
taken place only when there was a quorum of
minimum 50% of members of the Gram Sabha
presents.

F)

Sabha to the proposal.

A letter from the State Government certifying that the

Obtain the written consent or rejection of the Gram

Upgrading of new double line works between
Dhone to Nandyal as a part of GNT-GTL
doubling works and diversion of forest land
3.21Ha in favour of the Deputy Chief
Engineer,Construction,South Central
Railway, Guntakal in Compt.No.145,147,137
& 148 of Panyam Reserve Forest, Kurnool
Range, Kurnool Division was discussed in Gram
Sabha, decision was taken in the presence of
Sarpanch,Konidedu and village members of
concerned Gram Sabha,Forest,Tribal Welfare
and Revenue officials.

The written consent of Gram Sabha was
obtained and enclosed herewith.

G)

the rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-

been specifically safeguarded as per the section
3(1)(e) of the FRA.

A letter from the State Government certifying that

Agricultural Communities, where applicable, have

There are no Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-
Agricultural Communities existing in the
proposed area for diversion, the rights of such
groups will not arise.

Any other aspect having bearing on
operationalization of the FRA.

There are no other issues concerned with
regards to FRA.

(,
L/‘ /‘s\/\/\—J/‘ \7

District S.T Welfare & Empowerment Officer,
Nandyal.

W
Project Officer,
ITDA (PTG-Chenchu),

Srisailam &

Member Convener,
DLC (RoFR), Nandyal.

D;’ <t Forest Officer,

Kurnool.

Dist 'c;(?d/g/
yal

Collector
Nandyal District

istrict Magistratz




SDLC Nl!fm Cov\épdt'& d#;’“e. QDO N AQ‘\' i

1. Roojs0ne, chimmon, Nowdel -

i

A .DsTw QE o, N o»w&dol - Cowvend -

=

i —

b ldeei &éﬁﬁl—%_t,,g&

_‘;:—_ ,.,.T\\ms?\AW . Q&\Aaw -

”il L
' )‘;,,:wi.(;)l’

s ,)Q!W

VR

FQQ — UAQJ‘&»U,’LA/‘#;DP

y\f t.mafr?d"

3[5[14

-gelufr. {Car

K JGed Brgiiren
Qe@guﬁ%uﬁ, Q_?OQ
Z;CO\ QQ\'\ b -
— e &3@@@@ =DLe MQJR»G &
o4 6:3;@ iﬁg@%mé u,s 14%,

QR )eS2Y,
amgfgg SR oW édi;{ f Kt

ot 8 @y_‘a} (R5%0 8,&4@5'2@\
)27@20 « &,gf D & aende® (SRIRouEiR
0. \;,5 1473 1232 4%,

1pn WSS




gt Y
Al *

SOUTH CENTRAL RAILWAY

0/o the AXEN/C/DHNE.

No .GNT-GTL/DL/FL/2022. DT: 06-05-2022.

To

The District Tribal Welfare Officer, Nandyal.
The District Forest Officer, Kurnool. /=
The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nandyal.

Sir,
Sub: Gram Sabha meeting for the issue of the RoFR certificate- FD-
F(C)Act,1980—ProposaI for diversion of 3.21 Ha. of forest land in '
comp.no.145,147,137 & 148 of Panyam RF,Kurnool Range, Kurnool Division for
Construction of new double line and electrification of track between Guntur-Guntakal
Stations at Konidedu & panyam(Rly Km.275-281 & 285-288) in favour of the Deputy
Chief Engineer,Construction,Guntakal Division, South Central Railway,Guntakal-Reg.

Ref: 1.The DFO, Kurnool Rc.No.3699/2021/H5,dated:30—04-2022.
Ref: 2.The District Collector, Nandyal’s Lr.No.L.Dis.RC.No.B2/62/2022,Dt.30.04.2022.
Ref: 3.Konidedeu Gram Sabha'’s resolution No.18 of Dt. 06.05.2022.

With the subject and references cited above, it is requested to start the
process and issue of the RoFR certificate as the resolution was passed enormously by the
Gram Sabha,Konidedu village for the construction of new double railway line through the
panyam Reserve Forest land.

Yours faithfully,

- Q) ver A oK.
vy.a‘ﬁ/‘!m’\ ¢ belg b ‘Ramana Rao)
Asst.Executive Engineer,
Construction, S.C.Rly,

Dhone.
9701371192

Copy to: The DY.CE/C/GTL for kind information please.




Resolution of Gram Sabha

The Gram Sabha meeting was held on 06.05.2022 at 11.00.AM in Gram panchayat office,
Konidedu village, Panyam Mandal, Nandyal District, Andhra Pradesh State was presided over by
the Honorable Smt.Gurram.Suvarthamma, Sarpanch as the Chairperson and the following

resolutions were passed enormously.

No.
With reference to the Honorable District
Collector,Nandya|’s
Lr.No.L.Dis.Rc.No.B2/62/2022,
Dt: 30.04.2022.Proposa| for diversion of
3.21 Ha. of forest land in
comp.no.145,147,137 & 148 of Panyam
RF,Kurnool Range, Kurnool Division for
Construction of new double line and
electrification of track between Guntur-
Guntakal Stations at Konidedu &
panyam(Rly Km.275-281 & 285-288)
according to 2005-2006 RoFR Act, in
favour of the Deputy Chief
Engineer,Construction,GuntakaI,South
Central Railway-Discussion about the
Gram Sabha resolution in the above given
subject-Reg.

pProposed railway new double line
passes through 3.21 Ha land belongs to
the Panyam Reserve Forest, Kurnool
Range, and Kurnool Division.

A) This land is not patta land and
belongs to reserve forest only.

B) No residential houses are .
constructed in this reserve forest land.
C) No farmers are available with RoFR
patta in this reserve forest land.

D) No people belongs to Chenchu caste
(Scheduled Tribes) are available in this
reserve forest land.

E) There is no effect to livelihood and
RoFR to us.

F) No encroachments are available in
this land.

G) Gram Sabha resolution enormously
agreed for the construction of new
double line and electrification of track
between Guntur-Guntakal Stations.

& (T

@z~
=

Axemcmtlze Sl

P ' TAHSILDAR

b WS panyam Mandal

(;)‘( ¢~ Nandyal(Dist )L AP
»‘ w)




/Z 50/%47

Pe54
NS5 ol © /
>~
CTT Btanbala

MAALy
K. Mawo b
J. \QJl«QS A\

2)
2C ﬁ/é.() ‘
R. Md:ﬂahhonu
4. Attt Ko

G- eliung W\MA}'{%

T Malalek s Yot

]7' Chaindoge Scht—

el
M Nomalatha

v Tkt W)
T- Swan




ot 50§ lao

86 06-0S- 483,

Soro Wen Mae Suber CA%G) ®5:00~tod RN K6
B 06-05-2083 S &BHD 1100 NoLaek) @&smw@“ﬁw B §
RESSIeed TS Afo PosID TR whsds By G St P
% G do o) ~IQenS @20 9 hcbluer

%l@f @J.fof}oﬁ.\»\) @Q\'?ém
@ Dopsond KIS Bp SQ&},\ PR Ova| Aot |
RO t2ep o L. DI, RC.ND, TR IS CA N 50&83}3«&&,9

B 6d] q0ad, BB, 30.04 2013 &s 2.2 20d S FIRRLIR 3@;&2\
950k TED  Rotardy - Roodley, Tgedh, O P )
ap Bud MR, T Tew, Ghgny P o «S»f) mgwsﬂ;;
g.oed & dowoones ‘anu@,?oo‘m S0l TS0 Y e

. 0) GED ok RO Sfn R
65,147, 1715 148 S var B9 Sladed

Cand QL S0 ool I SR O A B> S ROFR  Qened

Gino 200wl 2008 -2006 ROFR 1D CoRT Dm0 B N

S0 oo oo RO 21 TR D) omv .,S,jo.r‘ Qonsotmd Swed

So wns BSp D5 owsd, omlas, oIl &

x;o;:e. zsgrg; T et 0O €) GED WAL PR Fonod 9T b’i“rl’?"

Tdotol) GED wdusannds LA R IOV }n @?s,s;@ms e

DI Tt [ oedfiwed Hpewd OLE AHRUD 0T ALFOROOR)

F) WD S SHVNEB D

&) TER Gud 39 Secly BRI S
Sl BGgns el - Qoosled, 2%,
39, QU JGRIoR 3 3B
R SRR

1
lezl—: I G r0oTB)
=k B0 HTICS? Panchayat Secretary 30
i ' i KONIDEDY (Vi) B i Homecns
it panyam (M), Kumool{Dist) w %0.) 1;7-'31,7&:9_13 B
e T S
SILDAR
34 %/%le, TAHSILDAR

b NI AT
LM 2 Lkﬁ/‘ Exsa.,. CIDHNE
P - AR aBea— A1 H_.,..‘n-”\o, ﬂnl(\QOum}{}\Qﬁ

) D - ShrenttE o



Q’ DL
Bon e
o %
4 -
N.h o

g/)2 :
. \A(F.
S-otiw B
Siva
T.

& e



